

Nos. 19-431, 19-454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR
SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS AND CIVIL-RIGHTS
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS [CORRECTED]**

STEVEN M. FREEMAN
DAVID L. BARKEY
*ADL (Anti-Defamation
League)*
605 Third Ave.
New York, NY 10158
(212) 885-7733

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
Counsel of Record
SARAH R. GOETZ
*Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State*
1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
katskee@au.org

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG

DIANE LAVIOLETTE

*People For the American
Way Foundation*

1101 15th St. NW, Ste. 600

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 467-4999

DIANA KASDAN

JOEL DODGE

*Center for Reproductive
Rights*

199 Water St., 22nd Floor

New York, NY 10038

(917) 637-3600

NIMRA H. AZMI

Muslim Advocates

P.O. Box 34440

Washington, DC 20043

(202) 897-2622

CINDY NESBIT

The Sikh Coalition

50 Broad St., Ste. 504

New York, NY 10004

(212) 655-3095

JOSHUA S. HOUSTON

Texas Impact

Texas Interfaith Center

200 E. 30th St.

Austin, TX 78705

(512) 472-3903

SUHAG A. SHUKLA

SAMIR KALRA

Hindu American

Foundation

910 17th St. NW, Ste. 316A

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 223-8222

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	6
I. The Religious Exemption Violates The Establishment Clause And Is Neither Required Nor Authorized By RFRA.	6
A. The Establishment Clause Limits Permissible Accommodation.	6
1. Religious exemptions that are granted in the absence of substantial government-imposed burdens on religious exercise violate the Establishment Clause.	6
2. Religious exemptions that detrimentally affect third parties violate the Establishment Clause.....	7
B. RFRA Incorporates These Constitutional Requirements.....	10
1. RFRA does not and cannot authorize religious exemptions in the absence of substantial government-imposed burdens on religious exercise.....	11
2. RFRA does not and cannot authorize religious exemptions that detrimentally affect third parties.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
3. RFRA authorizes only individualized, objective determinations respecting substantial burdens and third-party harms.	18
C. The Religious Exemption Violates These Requirements.	20
1. The Religious Exemption impermissibly provides exemptions without a showing that the objector’s religious exercise is substantially burdened.	21
2. The Religious Exemption impermissibly harms countless women.	27
II. The Moral Exemption Is Similarly Invalid.	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	19
<i>Africa v. Pennsylvania</i> , 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981)	16, 30
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	4, 31
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	14
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	8
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 941 F.3d 410 (9th Cir. 2019).....	23, 24
<i>Catholic Health Care Sys. v. Burwell</i> , 796 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	10, 17
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	3, 4, 6, 7, 10
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	4, 6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4, 5, 7, 17
<i>Dordt Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 801 F.3d 946 (8th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>East Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12, 15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	5, 8, 17
<i>Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Secretary of U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs.</i> , 818 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. of Se. Pa.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017)	30
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971).....	31
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	12, 19, 22
<i>Grace United Methodist Church v. City of Cheyenne</i> , 451 F.3d 643 (10th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	14
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	7
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	11, 16, 18
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	9, 10, 17, 20
<i>Jenkins v. C.I.R.</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	31
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged v. Burwell</i> , 794 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mahoney v. Doe</i> , 642 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	13, 15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Michigan Catholic Conference & Catholic Family Servs. v. Burwell</i> , 807 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13
<i>Otten v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 205 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1953)	17
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	19
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 808 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 28
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	9
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Secretary Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	10, 17
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	9, 12
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	16, 25
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v.</i> <i>Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	14
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	8, 13, 26
<i>United States v. Quaintance</i> , 608 F.3d 717 (10th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2806 (2014).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	9
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	5, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 1602	20
26 U.S.C. 6033	20, 21
29 U.S.C. 206	26
29 U.S.C. 1003	21
42 U.S.C. 300gg-13	3
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993	
42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	1
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	12
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	5, 11, 19
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized	
Persons Act of 2000	
42 U.S.C. 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-1	11
42 U.S.C. 2000cc-5	15
26 C.F.R. 54.9815-2713	3
29 C.F.R. 2590.715-2713	3
45 C.F.R. 147.130	3
45 C.F.R. 147.131	3, 4, 10, 20
45 C.F.R. 147.132	3, 4, 20, 22
45 C.F.R. 147.133	4, 29
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)	20
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013)	20
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)	22, 23, 28, 31
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018)	30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
MISCELLANEOUS	
139 Cong. Rec. 26,178 (1989) (statement of Sen. Kennedy)	12
139 Cong. Rec. 26,180 (1989) (statement of Sen. Hatch)	12
Zechariah Chafee, <i>Freedom of Speech in War Time</i> , 32 Harv. L. Rev. 932 (1919)	9
Aileen M. Gariepy et al., <i>The Impact of Out-of-Pocket Expense on IUD Utilization Among Women with Private Insurance</i> , 84 Contraception e39 (2011)	28
Frederick Mark Gedicks, “ <i>Substantial</i> ” <i>Burdens: How Courts May (and Why They Must) Judge Burdens on Religion Under RFRA</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 94 (2017)	15, 21
Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventative Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011)	3
The Federalist No. 10 (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961)	15, 21
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), <i>reprinted in Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	8
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Accommodation of Religion: An Update and a Response to the Critics</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 685 (1992)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Douglas NeJaime & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Conscience Wars: Complicity-Based Conscience Claims in Religion and Politics</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 2516 (2015)	18
<i>Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies</i> , 117 Obstetrics & Gynecology 566 (2011), https://bit.ly/ 2IKftiS	28
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	12
